CHAPTER 293.

[H. F. No. 989.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF BROWNS VALLEY, TRA-VERSE COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO PAY H. W. BARRETT CERTAIN FEES AS TREASURER OF SAID VILLAGE FROM THE FIRST (1st) MONDAY IN JANUARY, A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), TO THE SECOND (2d) TUESDAY OF MARCH, A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT (1888).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village of Browns Valley, Traverse county, Minnesota, is hereby authorized to pay H. W. Barrett, the sum of one hundred and forty-eight and ninety-seven one hundredths dollars (\$148.97) for fees as treasurer of said village from the first (1st) Monday in January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) to the second (2d) Tuesday in March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), being two (2) per centum upon the total amount received, safely kept and disbursed by him as such treasurer.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1889.

CHAPTER 294.

[H. F. No. 991.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SCOTT COUNTY TO GRANT A REBATE OF LIQUOR LICENSE TO EMMA BURG.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Scott county, this state, are hereby authorized and empowered to refund to Emma Burg the sum of two hundred and eight (208) dollars, the same being a rebate on a certain liquor license granted by said board of county commissioners to said Emma Burg on the twenty-eighth (28th) day of May, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (1888), and the county auditor of said county shall, when ordered so to do by the said board of county commissioners, draw his order for said sum of two hundred and eight (208) dollars in favor of said Emma Burg on the county treasurer of said county, who shall pay the same out of the general revenue fund of the said county upon presentation thereof to him by said Emma Burg.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 23, 1889.